

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVWS PROPERTIES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CASUN INVEST, A.G.,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN M. REEVES
Counsel of Record
REEVES LAW, LLC
7733 Forsyth Blvd.,
Suite 1100 – #1192
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 775-6985
reeves@appealsfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioner,
NVWS Properties, LLC*

130962



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision cannot be reconciled with this Court’s precedent assessing the jurisdiction in which a claim arises for purposes of determining the appropriate statute of limitations.....	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Ninth Circuit's decision is wrong on the merits, and if left standing will lead to forum shopping	6
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to review the matter	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 15, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF NEVADA, FILED JULY 22, 2022	32a
APPENDIX C — FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF NEVADA, FILED JULY 15, 2022	34a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,</i> 134 P.3d 111 (Neb. 2006)	5
<i>Labrador v. Poe by and through Poe,</i> 114 S.Ct. 921 (2024)	7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	5
Statutes and Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2)	3
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 335	2
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 339	2
Nev. Rev. Stats. § 11.190(2).....	2
Nev. Rev. Stats. § 11.220.....	2
John W. Ester, <i>Borrowing Statutes of Limitations and Conflict of Laws</i> , 15 Fla. L. Rev. 33 (1962)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Clyde Hughes, <i>Elon Musk moves SpaceX's incorporation from Delaware to Texas</i> (Feb. 15, 2024), bit.ly/40M2iqN	8
Restatement (Second) of the Conflict of Laws § 221.....	3, 4, 5
